Ch. 370 -

the necessary service connections and made so as to be readily movable as a unit or units on its or their own running gear and designed to be a relocatable structure or structures used as a dwelling unit or units for any occupancy without a permanent foundation, but shall not include motor vehicles as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 169.01, Subdivision 3, or recreational camping vehicles as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 327.14, Subdivision 7. The phrase "without a permanent foundation" indicates that the support system is constructed with the intent that the mobile home placed thereon will be moved from time to time at the convenience of the owner.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 371—S.F.No.2317

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 709, St. Louis county; the payment of the net salary or wages of the employees; authorizing the "direct deposit" of said sums in a bank account in the name of the individual employee of the school district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 709: EMPLOYEES WAGES; BANK DEPOSITS. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, Independent School District No. 709, St. Louis county, may hereafter provide for the payment of the net salary or wages owing to employees of the school district by depositing said sum or sums directly to the individual account of an employee in a bank or banks within the school district, designated by the school board of the school district and authorized by law for the deposit of school district funds; provided that no employee shall be required to do his banking or keep his regular account with any bank or banks designated by the school board, nor shall he be charged a service fee if he chooses not to keep his regular account in such bank or banks designated by the school board; provided further, that any deposit made, or warrants issued, by the school district for the purpose of depositing in an employee's account, the net salary or wages owing to the employee shall not be used by the bank or banks as payment for any sum owing by the school district to the bank or banks, or as a set-off to any claim owing by the school district to said bank or banks.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. Employees within any bargaining unit of the school district who are paid on a bi-weekly or monthly basis shall not be required to have their salary and wages deposited pursuant to the provisions of section 1 of this act unless and until agreed upon between the exclusive representative of the bargaining unit and the school district. All other employees shall be subject to the provisions of section 1 of this act.

Sec. 3. This act is effective September 1, 1973.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 372—S.F.No.2320

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; providing for a park and open space system and recreational program; conferring power on the Ramsey county board to acquire land and personal property under certain conditions; authorizing the expenditure of county road and bridge funds for the construction and maintenance of bicycle paths on roads under county jurisdiction; amending Laws 1971, Chapter 950, Sections 2, by adding a subdivision; and 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1971, Chapter 950, Section 2, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 5.</u> RAMSEY COUNTY; PARK AND OPEN SPACE SYSTEM; BICYCLE PATHS. <u>The county board may in the inter-</u> ests of public safety expend road and bridge funds for the construction and maintenance of bicycle paths on road rights-ofway under county jurisdiction.

Sec. 2. Laws 1971, Chapter 950, Section 7, is amended to read:

Sec. 7. Any resolution of the county board pursuant to this act shall not be effective until the first business day of January next following and 45 days from the date of publication; however, if within 30 days following its publication a petition asking for an election on the proposition signed by voters equal to 5 percent of the number of voters at the last regular election is filed with the county auditor, the resolution shall not be effective until it has been approved by a majority of the votes cast on the question at a regular or special election.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.